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PREFAŒ 

This publication is prepared in the Mineral Policy Sector of the 
Department of Energy, Mines and Resources. It is compiled from many 
sources using the best information available ta us. This report is 
intended ta be a general review of the more important current developments 
that affect, or may affect the Canadian mineral industry. It should not be 
considered an authority for exact quotation or an expression of the 
official views of the Government of Canada. 

Mineral Policy Sector 
Department of Energy, Mines and Resources 
580 Booth Street 
Ottawa, Canada K1A OE4 
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January 1987 

THE CANADIAN Hil"E:RAL IM>USTRY FOR JANUARY 

The following constitutes a brief summary of the Canadian mineral 
industry based upon information that became available in January. 

HIGHLIGHTS 

1) Volume of output decreased in November, 1986 compared with Oct aber, 
1986 for all leading minerals except iron ore and potash. 

2) Volume of output of molybdenum increased 63 .5 per cent in the first 
11 months of 1986 compared with the same period of 1985. 

3) The monthly average price of gold slipped below $US 400 in November ta 
$397.5 compared with $423.51 in October, 1986. 

4) The price of lead increased in November compared with the previous 
month by almost 2 cents per pound. 

5) Total shipments of asbestos in 1986 were 640 000 t valued at $300 .6 
million compared ta 750 190 t valued at $298.6 million in 1985. 

6) Shipments of Canadian uranium from ore processing facilities were 
estimated at 10 977 tU, valued at $Cdn 924 million in 1986 compared ta 
10 441 tU valued at $Cdn 1,002 million in 1985. 
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ECONOMIC TRENDS 

Table 1 compares the volume of output of Canada's leading 
minerals in October and November of 1985 and 1986 as well as totals for the 
first 11 months of 1985 and 1986. Volume of output was up significantly 
for almost all minerals in November, 1986 compared with November, 1985, but 
down for all except iron ore and potash compared with October, 1986. In 
the first 11 months of 1986 compared with the same period of 1985, volume 
increased for gold (22.1 percent), molybdenum (63.5 percent), nickel 
(13.7 percent), uranium (10.2 percent) and gypsum (11.7 percent). 

Tables 3 to 9 show historical data on the mineral production of 
Canada by commodity, by type of miner al and by province. The percent age 
contribution of leading minerals to the total value of production is shown 
in Table 7. Crude oil, which contributed 41.2 percent in 1985, dropped to 
28.7 percent of the total in 1986. 



TABLE 1. CANADA, PROOUCT lON OF LEADING Hltt::RALS ( '000 TONIES EXŒPT WHERE NCJTED) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------============- · 

Met a I s 

Copper 
Gold 
Iron ure 

Lead 
Molybdenum 
Nicke l 

51\ver 
Uran,um 1 
Zinc 

Nonmetals 

AsbPstos 
Clay products 
Gypsum 
Potash K20 

Cernent 
L irne 
Sa I t 

Fuels 

Coal 
Naturel qas 
C rude o i I and 

equ,valent 

kq 

$000 

mi 11 ion m3 

'000 m3 

1985 ------------------·-------

October Nov Pmb Pr 

67. 5 65.4 
7 199. 8 7 53 □ .6r 
3 44 7. 8 3 608.5 

26. 1 17. 7 
854.8 779.2 

14.4 11. 9 

120.4 84.3 
306.4 849.4 
101.8 63.2 

70.6 55.8 
16,678. 3 11,686. or 

890.4 845. 6 
548.5 436.5 

1 094 .8 791 .0 
206.3 195. 1 

1 076. 1 1 115.9 

5 403.0 5 110.0r 
7 862. 0 9 194.or 

7 804.0 7 847.or 

Tola\ 
11 months 

650.6r 
78 136. 6r 
36 706. 0 

262.9r 
6 692.8r 

138.1 

1 1n.3r 
9 373. F 

964.6r 

681 .4 
133,242. 9r 

7 751 .0 
5 992. 9 

9 012. 5 
2 079. sr 
8 898.7r 

55 995 .8 
86 104.0 

83201.0 

1986 

October November 

67. 7r 66.4 
9249.7r 8 434.6 
3 651. 4 4 006.8 

28.7 25. 2 
1 005.or 927. 5 

19.8 15.0 

93. 3r 82.0 
1 408. 5 1 039. 2 

81.F 70.0 

63.0 61.8 
20,054.8 14,417.9 

978.2 789. 7 
477.8 501.0 

1 207. sr 845.4 
199.5 181.9 
943.2 881. 7 

5 210,6 
7 51 S. 0 

8 030.0 

---------------------------------------------------

TonnPS uranium (1 tonne U = 1.2999 short tons U309). 
r Revis ed ; .. Not ava, \able . 

Percent age Changes 
----------- 1st 11 mÔrÏths 

Tola\ Nuvember 1986 No,ember 1986 1986 
11 months No vember 1985 October 1986 1985 

679.0 +1.5 -1.9 +4.4 
95 428.8 +12.0 -8.8 +22. 1 
3.1 775.0 +11.0 +9.7 -8 .0 

266.0 +42.4 -12.2 +1.2 
10 941. 6 +19.0 -7.7 +63.5 

157.0 +26.0 -24.2 +13. 7 

1 003.5 -2.7 -12. 1 -9.9 
10 331.6 +22. 3 -26.2 +10. 2 

968. 3 +10.8 -13 . 7 -0.4 

600.2 +10.8 -1.9 -11. 9 
166,939.0 +23.4 -28 .0 +25.3 

8 660.1 -6.6 -19 .3 +11.7 
6 060.6 +14.8 +4.8 +1.1 

9 649. 7 +6.9 -30.0 +7.1 
2 053.5 -6.8 -8.8 -1. 3 
8 993. 2 -21 .o -6.5 +1. 1 
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TABLE 2. CANADA, Sfl.ECTED l«JNTHLY r-ETAL PRIŒS - .1986 

-======-----==---------~---------- ------------ ------------------ --------- ------ -

Copper 
Elect rolytic, U. S . producer fob refinery, cents (U .S . ) 
Electrolytic, Comex , 1st pos . plus 5t, cent s (Cdn. ) 
Elect rolytic, Standard, LME cash , cents (U.S. ) 

Lead 
New York, cents (U .S . ) 
Montreal, cents (C dn. ) 
LME cash, cents (U . S. ) 

Sil ver 
New York, cents (U . S. ) per t r oy oz . 
Toronto, cents (Cdn . ) per troy oz . 
LME cash , cents (U . S. ) pe r troy oz. 

Zinc 
St. Louis, H.G. , cents (U .S . ) 
Montreal, Electrolytic , cents (Cdn. ) 
LME cash, cents (U . S. ) 

Tin 
New York , Straits , cents (U . S. ) 
Metals Week, composi t e , cents (U .S. ) 

Gold 
Oz . , $US (L ondon, p.m. ) 
Average, $US (S harps Pixley) 
High, $U S (Sharps Pixley ) 
Low, $US (Sharps Pix l ey) 

Mercury 
$US per flask 

Nickel 
Cents ( Cdn.) 
Cents (U .S. ) 
LME cash , $US 

Antimony 
Domestic refined in alloy, cent s (U .S. ) 

Platinum 
New York , refined , $US 

Cachium 
New York, producers, $US 

Aluninun 
LME cash, cents (Cdn. ) 
LME cash, cents ( U.S. ) 

Cobalt 
Shot/cathode/250 kg., $US 
U. S. spot cathode, $US 

Tur'lgsten 
LM~ ore, low, SUS/ MTU 
GSA domestic, $US/STU 

Molybdenun 
N. W. dealer oxide, $US 

Uranium 
Nuexco, $US U30s 

Octobe r November 

62.064 61 .456 
89 .114 88.613 
58 .268 57.708 

25 .688 27 . 500 
35 .000 36.000 
19 .692 21 .4 51 

566 .696 559 . 5 56 
813.782 80 1 .400 
561 . 673 556 . 567 

45 . 976 45 . 765 
66 . 500 67.375 
38.585 35 .101 

267 .795 287 . 611 
J53.873 384 . 224 

423 . 509 397 . 550 
423 .686 397 . 266 
438 . 100 410 . 750 
401 .000 380 . 500 

196 . 591 215 .1 11 

444 . 259 443 . 537 
320 .000 320 .000 

1 .653 1 . 652 

200.000 200 .000 

600 .000 600 .000 

1 . 350 1 . 350 

73 .1 71 71 . 157 
52 . 705 51 . 338 

11 . 300 11 . 300 
5 .850 5 . 200 

31 . 7 50 30 . 500 
32 .000 32 .000 

3.1 61 3 . 111 

17 .000 17 . 000 

Average U.S. Exchange Ra t e fo r October = 1 .38830909 , Novembe r = 1 . 38605263 

8486 .8/31.1 



5 

TAIII.F. ). MINt:RAI. l'ROl>IICTION OF CANADA, 1q11~ ANIJ 1986, ANIJ AVt:ltAGt'. 1982-116 

Metals 
Antimony 
Bismuth 
Cadrnium 
Calcium 
Cesium, pollucile, 

rubidium 
Cobalt 
Columbium (Cb205) 
Copper 
Gold 
Ilmenite 
Indium 
Iron ore 
Iron remelt 
Lead 
Lithium, lepidolite, 

spodumene 
Magnesium 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Platinum group 
Rhenium 
Selenium 
Silver 
Strontium 
Tantalum ( Ta205) 
Tellurium 
Tin 
Tungsten (W03) 
Uranium (U) 
Yttrium ( Y203) 
Zinc 

Total metals 

Nonmetals 
Arsenious trioxide 
Asbestos 
Bari te 
Bentonite 
Diatomite 
Gemstone 
Graphite 
Gypsum 
Magne.!=litic dolomitP. 

à\nd brudt'? 
Milrl 
Mic;1 
N(>ph,.JinP syenitP 
Pt>al 
Pf'r lit e 
Potash (K7.0) 
PumicE" 
PyrilP, pyrrholil,.. 
Quartz 
Sa lt 
SPr pcntinc 
Soilpstonc, talc 

anrl py roph yllite 
Sodium antimon;tlP. 
Sodium sulphate 
Sulphur in srneltPr 

gas 
Sulphu r, elemPn l;:il 
'fit;1nium dioxide 

Tobl nonmel:tls 

Fuels 
Coal 
Natural gas 
Natural gas by-

products 
PetrolP.um. rrude 

Tota l fuels 

Structural materials 
Clay products 
Cernent 
Lime 
Sand and gravel 
Stone 

Total structura l 
mate rials 

Olher minerais 1 

Total ail minC'ralc. 

t 
000 t 

kg 
t 

kg 
000 t 
000 t 
000 t 

t 
t 

000 t 
kg 
kg 

t 

t 
000 t 

t 
000 
000 
000 t 

t 
000 t 

000 t 
000 t 
000 t 
000 
000 

t 
000 t 

t 
000 t 
000 t 

000 t 
t 

000 t 

000 t 
000 t 
000 t 

000 t 
million m3 

million m3 
000 ml 

000 $ 
000 t 
000 
000 
000 t 

075 
201 
717 

2 067 

739 
87 562 

39 502 

268 

7 852 
170 

10 534 

361 
1 197 

39 
19 

120 
4 031 

10 441 

1 04q 

750 
71 

8 447 

l 36 

467 
641 

b 661 

2 669 
10 085 

127 

366 

822 
R 102 

60 416 
84 344 

l? 682 
85 564 

10 192 
2 212 

256 18 3 
86 632 

6, 476 
3,943 
b, 245 
(1) 

(1) 
71,960 
(1) 

1. 466,932 
1,219,653 

(1) 
(1) 

1,462,254 
(1) 

154,845 

(1) 
(1) 

74,359 
1,217,388 

(1) 
(1) 
7,86q 

333,839 
(1) 

3,045 
645 

1,893 
(1) 

1.002,127 
(1) 

1.315,791 
8,709,411 

(1) 
298,596 

5,503 
(IJ 
(1) 

823 
(1) 

75,076 

20,266 
(1) 
(1) 

11 ,8q8 
63,772 

(1) 
629,546 

42,536 
215,362 

(1) 

13,35 2 
(1) 

33,871 

86, 342 
1,026,202 

(1) 
2,737 , 374 

1 , 84 5, 130 
8,047,705 

2,809 ,781 
18,417,806 
31,120,422 

138,246 
788,357 
182,377 
&oq,638 
406,601 

2,125 , 219 

41. 114 

44,733,540 

900 
260 
421 

2 486 

768 
104 655 

36 096 

303 

12 914 
181 

8 7q3 

334 
1 219 

39 
lb 

l 786 
10 977 

1 055 

640 
37 

8 542 

144 

485 
587 

b 9oq 

2 437 
11 088 

125 

371 

760 
b 868 

57 800 
76 365 

IR 906 
84 964 

10 058 
2 146 

24 2 548 
91 200 

23,910 
2 ,4 25 
5,434 
(1) 

(1) 
56,242 

(1) 
1.567,988 
1,715,392 

(1) 
(1) 

1,254,758 
(1) 

204,427 

(1) 
(1) 

113,942 
1. 075, 467 

(1) 
(1) 
5,742 

310,102 
(1) 
2, 124 

547 
(1) 
(1) 

923,838 
(1) 

1,304,107 
8,944,159 

(1) 
300,586 

4,635 
(1) 
(!) 
2,114 
(!) 

80,163 

19, 165 
(1) 
(1) 

20,413 
74,502 

(1) 
579 ,0 22 

42,834 
241,611 

(1) 

15,746 

n, 413 

66,?Rl 
927,083 

(1) 
2,668,HO 

1, 716,000 
6,743,835 

1.825,439 
9,71q,155 

20,004,429 

180,353 
790,846 
206,400 
596,603 
426,306 

2 , 200,508 

36 , 511 

33,854,197 

Janu;iry 1987 

275 
214 
420 
516 

117 
1 872 
2 6q5 

699 
82 997 

431 687 
2 779 

36 338 
5 29 666 

284 

195 
7 769 

10 420 
148 

8 75 3 
830 
32q 
251 

87 
28 
18 

618 
2 834 
9 5q5 

1 022 

2 q25 
784 

48 
64 

465 

719 
7 652 

101 
10 
11 

509 
558 
900 

6 552 
408 

l 827 
2 354 
9 608 
3 842 

109 
906 
425 

746 
7 380 

604 

52 647 
77 436 

18 941 
81 350 

9 157 
2 20 J 

236 434 
77 264 

7,633 
2, l 31 
5,368 
5, 119 

263 
50,327 
18,041 

1. 392,019 
1.280,772 

11. 94q 
308 

1,334,127 
123,852 
187,999 

836 
32,034 

100,538 
968,278 
116,110 

4qe 
6,097 

413,147 
2, 311 
2, 48 2 

560 
6,332 

28,997 
879,268 

(1) 
1.254,349 
8,231.963 

870 
346,909 

4,991 
3,207 

155 
1,020 

536 
64,631 

12,723 
154 

3 ,742 
18,326 
57,528 

100 
670,476 

10 
44 

39, 309 
)9q,655 

4q1 

10,663 
459 

Jq,017 

60, 175 
711. 943 
171. 506 

2,418,640 

1,~q0,835 
7,414,410 

2 ,493, 637 
14,844,427 
26,143,309 

136,743 
727,801 
169,036 
585,315 
360 ,826 

1,97q,722 

38,973,634 

Notes: ( 1) OthPr minerais indurle those com morlities for whi c h the valu~ of pro<luction is con fidrntial. 
P Prelimin;..ry: . . Not av;..i);lblr; - Nil: -- Too small to bf' ~xpressed. 



TABLE 4- CANADA, VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION, PER CAPITA VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION, AND 
POPULATION, 1957-86 

-
Pe r (',,a pi ta 

Value of 
lndustrial Other Minerai Population 

Met allies Minerais Fuels MineraJsl Total Production of Canada 
($ million) ($) (000) 

1957 l. 159 466 565 2, 190 13 J.87 L6,610 
1958 1,130 460 Sil 2, 10 l 122-99 17,080 
1959 1, 371 503 535 2,409 137.79 17,483 
1960 1,407 520 566 2,493 139-48 17,870 
1961 1,387 542 674 2,603 142-72 18,238 
1962 1,496 574 811 2,88l 155-05 18,583 
1963 1,510 632 885 3,027 159- 91 18,931 
1964 1,702 690 973 3,365 174-45 19, 29 l 
1965 1,908 761 L, 046 3,715 189. 11 l9, 644 
1966 1,985 8.J4 l, 15 2 3,981 198 -88 20,015 
1967 2 , 285 861 l. 235 4 , 381 2 14- 99 20, 378 
1968 2,493 886 1,343 4,722 228. 10 20,701 
1969 2,378 891 1,465 4,734 225-42 21,001 
1970 3 ,073 931 1,718 5 , 722 268 . 68 2 L, 297 
1971 2,940 1,008 2,015 5,963 27 6. 46 21 , 568 
1972 2,956 1,085 2,167 6 ,408 29 3. 92 21,802 
1973 3,850 l. 293 3,227 8,370 379. 69 22,043 
1974 4,821 l,731 5,202 l L. 754 525-55 22,364 
1975 4,796 1,898 6,653 13,347 588 . 05 22,697 
1976 5,315 2,269 8 ,109 15,693 682 - 51 22,993 
1977 5,988 2 , 612 9,873 18,473 794-26 23,258 
1978 5,682 2,986 11,578 73 20,319 865 - 51 23,476 
1979 7,924 3,514 14,617 81 2b, l 35 1,104.ll 23,671 
1980 9,666 4,201 l 7,944 115 31,926 1,333-79 23,936 
1981 8,753 -1,486 l9,012 136 32,420 1,331.85 24, 342 
1982 6,874 3,709 23,038 215 33,837 1,373-59 24,634 
1983 7,398 3,741 27 ,1 54 245 38,539 1,548.62 24,886 
1984 8,670 4,3l8 30,399 401 43,789 1,742-91 25, 124 
1985 8,709 4,863 31, l 20 41 44,734 1,763-95 25,360 
1986P 8,944 4,869 20,004 37 33,854 1,322.90 25,591 

1 Other minerais include arsenious lrioxide, bentonite, cesium, clialomite, mari, perlite, serpentine, tin, tungslen anct 
yttrium for which th e value of production is confictentiaJ. 
P Preliminary . 
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TABLE 5. CANADA, VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION BY PROVINCES, TERRITORIES AND MINERAL CLASSES, 1986P 

Alberta 
Ontario 
British Columbia 
Saskatchewan 
Q u ebec 
Northwest 

Terri tories 
Newfoundland 
Manitoba 
New Brunswick 
Nova Scotia 
Yukon 
Prince Edward Island 

Total 

Metals 
\% of 

($000) total) 

410 
3,543,038 
1,284,193 

459,491 
1, 253 ,553 

630,546 
710,747 
541,220 
346,245 

174,716 

8,944,159 

X 

39.6 
14.4 

5. l 
[4. 0 

7.0 
7.9 
6.1 
3.9 

2.0 

100.0 

Indus trial minerais 
(% of 

($000) t o tal) 

1,185,281 
1,170,991 

369,866 
607,003 

1,022,197 

13,065 
53,422 

121,491 
153,056 
162,409 

8,817 
1,700 

4,869,298 

24 . 3 
24.0 
7.6 

12.5 
21.0 

0.3 
1.1 
2.5 
3. 1 
3.3 
0.2 

X 

100. 0 

Fuels 
t% of 

($000) t o tal) 

16,276,734 
81,2[2 

1,710,501 
1,504,552 

133,601 

94,601 
26, 728 

176,500 

20,004 ,4 29 

81 .4 
0.4 
8.6 
7.5 

0.7 

0.5 
o. 1 
0.9 

100.0 

Ot her minerais 1 

($000) 

306 
1,954 
l, 038 
1,763 

12,628 

1,041 
17 

17, 764 

36,511 

(% of 
total) 

0.8 
5.4 
2.8 
4.8 

34.6 

2.9 
X 

48.7 

lOO. 0 

Total 
( % of 

($000) total) 

17,462 ,731 
4,797,195 
3,365,598 
2,572,809 
2,275,750 

51.6 
14- 2 
9.9 
7-6 
6.7 

789,840 2-3 
764, 169 2. 3 
758,353 2.2 
526,046 1.6 
356,673 l.l 
183 ,533 o.s 

1, 700 X 

33,854,397 100.0 

1 Other minerais include arsenious trioxide , bentonite, cesium, dia t om ite , mari, perlite, serpentine, tin, tungsten and 
yttrium for which the valu e of production is confidential. 
P Preliminary; - Nil; x Tao small to be expressed. 
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TABLE 6. PRODUCTION OF LEADING MINERALS, BY PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES, 1986P 

Petroleum, crude 

Natural gas 

Natural gas 
byproducts 

Coal 

Gold 

Copper 

Zinc 

Iron ore 

Nickel 

Sulphur, elemental 

Uranium ( U ) 

Cernent 

Sand and grave! 

Stone 

Sil ver 

Asbestos 

Salt 

Lime 

Lead 

Clay products 
Molybdenum 

Total leading 
minerals 

To tal all 
minerals 

Leading minerais 
as per cent of 
all minerals 

Unit of 
measure 

000 m3 
$000 

millio n m3 
$000 
000 m3 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
kg 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
000 t 
$000 
$000 
t 
$000 

$000 

$000 

Nfld . 

7 
8,264 

19 465 
702,483 

9,300 

Nova 
P.E.I. Scotia 

2 880 
176,500 

2 700 475 
20 ,449 

8 325 
25,150 13,345 1,700 

529 
2,612 

45 
18,000 

1,480 

4 203 
22,504 

7,730 

755,484 1,700 252,3331 

764,169 1,700 356,673 

98-9 100.0 70-7 

New 
Brunswick Quebec 

X 

13 
1 

15 

480 
26,700 

107 
1,757 

7 
14,427 

166 
205,308 

8,406 
8 200 

2 030 
11,074 

201 
51,031 

76 
51,454 

3,350 

29 464 
482,944 

67 
136,840 

42 
51,912 
13 200 

3 231 
200, 700 

26 023 

32 918 
153,024 

50 
[2,643 

515 
232,986 

31,783 
400 

3,529 

Onta rio 

134 
15,410 

504 
65,802 

46 720 
765,781 

289 
590,456 

304 
375,187 

3 367 

137 
815,858 

X 

42 
4 

476,462 
3 965 

282,189 
77 200 

203,500 

41 883 
189,892 

437 
111,218 

6 708 
145,104 

1 633 
140,421 

7 
4,407 

110,410 

373,5351 1,306,3611 4,292,1391 

526,046 2,275,750 4,797,195 

71-0 57.4 89-5 

1 Value of salt, sand and gravel, lime, potash or iron ore is excluded. 
P Prelirninary; - Nil; Not available; x Less than 1 unit. 
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Sas kat- British 
Manitoba chewan Alberta Columbia Yukon N.W.T. Total Canada 

825 11 544 68 970 2 004 1 487 84 964 
94,601 1. 269,785 7,970,208 257,620 111,518 9,719,155 

2 113 67 029 6 444 273 76 365 
118,334 6,106,362 431. 239 22,083 6 ,743,835 

176 18 295 435 18 906 
16,433 1. 762,164 46,842 1,825,439 

8 270 25 020 21 150 57 800 
100,000 438,000 974,800 1. 716,000 

2 187 15 25 8 737 4 020 13 380 10 4 65 5 
35,851 245 410 143,208 65,890 219,306 1,715,392 

69 3 332 X X 768 
141.389 7,051 677,783 41 l 1. 567,988 

58 3 138 55 284 1 055 
71,369 3,972 170,181 67,438 350,476 1. 304,107 

64 36 096 
3,442 1,254,758 

44 181 
259,609 1,075,467 

1 7 6 565 295 6 868 
191 770 874,186 51. 895 927,083 

7 11 
447,376 923,838 

431 934 1 013 10 058 
46,104 20,007 124,951 78,740 790,846 
12 200 10 675 48 400 41 900 3 450 3 000 242 548 
35,100 26,050 108,000 106,600 8,700 4,775 596,603 

6 969 
579,022 

3 466 196 5 725 250 91 200 
13,100 2,925 30,275 900 426,306 

34 3 405 66 23 1 219 
8,707 671 103,093 16,897 5,842 310,102 

80 640 
49,600 300,586 

442 1 391 11 088 
25,397 22,203 241. 611 

191 126 2 364 
5,417 21,437 9,954 206,400 

X 103 36 81 30 4 
334 69,514 24 ,436 54,282 204,427 

2,480 4,060 10,160 8,900 180,353 
12 514 12 914 

110,413 113,943 

714,252 2,040,1511 17,441,006 3,324,099 183,402 769,183 32,723,261 

758,353 2,572,809 17,462,731 3,365,598 183,533 789,840 33,854,397 

94-2 79.3 99.9 98.8 99.9 97.3 96-7 
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TABLE 7. CANADA, PERCENT AGE CONTRIBUTION OF LEADING MINERALS TO 
TOTAL VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION, 1980-86 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986P 

Oil, crude 28 . 4 29 . 2 36 . 0 41.8 40.6 41.2 28 . 7 
Natural gas 19 . 3 19. 8 21. 5 18.4 18 . 1 18.0 19,9 
Natural gas byproduct 5.7 6 . 5 6.8 7 . 0 6.5 6.3 5.4 
Coal 2.9 3. 3 3. 8 3. 4 4 . 1 4. 1 3. 1 
Gold 3 . 7 2. 8 2.9 3. 2 2 . 9 2 . 7 5. l 
Copper 5.8 4.7 3. 5 3. 5 3. 1 3. 3 4.6 
Zinc 2 . 7 3.4 3. 1 2.9 3 . 4 2.9 3.9 
Iron ore 5 . 3 5 . 4 3. 6 3. 3 3 . 4 3.3 3.7 
Nickel 4.7 3.8 1.8 2.0 2. 7 2.7 3. 2 
Sulphur, elemen tal 1.4 2.0 1.7 1.1 1.4 2 . 3 2,7 
Uranium (U) 2. 2 2.5 2 . 5 1.7 2.1 2.2 2. 7 
Cernent 1.8 2.1 2. 0 1.6 1.6 1. 8 2.3 
Sand and gra vel 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.2 1.4 1.8 
Potash (K2O) 3 . 2 3 .1 1.9 1.7 2. 0 1.4 1.7 
Stone 1.1 1.0 0 . 8 0.8 0 . 9 0. 9 1.3 
Sil ver 2. 6 1.4 1.2 1.4 1.1 0.7 0.9 
Asbestos 1,9 1.7 1.1 1.0 0.9 0,7 0.9 
Salt 0 .4 0 . 4 0.5 0 . 4 0 . 5 0 . 5 0 .7 
Lime 0 . 4 0.5 0.4 0. 4 0.4 0 . 4 0 . 6 
Lead 0 . 9 0 . 8 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.6 
Clay products 0.3 0.4 0 . 3 0.3 0 . 3 0 . 3 0.5 
Molybdenum 0 . 9 0 . 9 0 . 5 0.2 0 . 2 0.2 0 . 3 
Other mine r ais 2 . 8 2 . 7 1. 9 1.9 2 . 2 2 ,4 3 .4 

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100 . 0 100.0 100.0 

P Preliminar y . 
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TABLE fi. CANADA, VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION BY PROVINCES AND 
TERRITORIES, 1980-86 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986P 
$ million 

Alberta 16,379 17,559 20,913 24,103 26,429 27,030 17,463 
Onta rio 4,640 4,160 3,148 3, 687 4 , 531 4,630 4,797 
British Columbia 2,795 2,822 2,769 2,902 3,346 3,541 3,366 
Saskatchewan 2,315 2,293 2,313 2 , 843 3,758 3,797 2,573 
Quebec 2,467 2 ,4 20 2,065 2, 039 2,1 67 2,243 2, 275 
Nor th west Terri tories 425 447 503 595 777 865 790 
Newfoundland 1,036 1,030 647 807 979 870 764 
Manitoba 803 642 530 733 812 862 758 
New Brunswick 373 531 493 506 613 508 526 
Nova Scotia 247 269 281 260 304 325 356 
Yukon 361 236 169 63 70 60 184 
Prince Edward Island 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 

Total 31,842 32,410 33 , 831 38 , 539 43,789 44,734 33,854 

P Preliminary. 

TABLE 9. CANADA, PERCENTAGE CONTRIBUTION OF PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES 
TO TOTAL VALUE OF MINERAL PRODUCTION, 1980-86 

1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986P 

Alberta 51.4 54.2 61.8 62-5 60-4 60 .4 51.6 
Ontario 14-6 12.8 9 . 3 9 -6 10 - 4 10-4 14. 2 
British Colu mbia 8.8 8.7 8.2 7 . 5 7 , 6 7.9 9.9 
Saska t chewan 7.2 7.0 6-8 7,4 8. 6 8.5 7 . 6 
Quebec 7.7 7 . 5 6 - 1 5.3 5.0 5. 0 6.7 
Northwest T e rritories 1.3 1.4 1.5 1. 5 1.8 1.9 2. 3 
Newfou n dland 3. 3 3. 2 1.9 2. 1 2.2 1.9 2. 3 
Ma nito b a 2. 5 2.0 1. 6 1. 9 1.9 1.9 2. 2 
New Brunswick 1.2 1.6 1.5 1.3 1- 4 1. l 1.6 
Nova Scotia 0 . 8 0. 8 o. 8 0 , 7 Q. 7 0, 7 1.1 
Yukon 1. 1 0.7 0. 5 0. 2 0.2 o. 1 0.5 
Prince Edward Is land 0. 01 0.01 0.01 X X X X 

Total 100.0 100. 0 100 . 0 100.0 100,0 100. 0 100 . 0 

P Preliminary; x Tao small to be exp r essed. 
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EMPLOYHENT TRENDS 

Tables A, B and C prov ide updated information on employment in 
the mineral industry, by occupation and by province. 

TABLE A 

Canada, Employment by Mineral Industry1 

September September September July August September 
1983 1984 1985 1986 1986 1986 

( '000 persans) 

Metal mines 53 . 3 50.5 47.5 47.3 45 . 5 45.7 

Nonmetal mines 13.8 12.1 13.2 12.2 11 . 5 11. 3 

Coal mines 10 .4 10.2 11. 5 10 . 2 9.8 9.6 

Total mines 77 . 5 72.8 72 . 2 69 .7 66 .8 66 .6 

Primary metal 
.industries2 105.7 107.4 103.6 102.0 101 . 3 99 .1 

Source : Statistics Canada 72-002: Employment, Earnings and Hours. 
1 Includes salaried and hourly paid employees in all provinces and territories. 2 Includes iron and 
steel mills; steel pipe and tube mills; iron foundr ies; smelt ing and ref ining: aluminum rollinq, 
casting and extruding . 

Unemployed as per 
cent of labour forc e 

Mining and quarry­
ing occupations 

All occupations 

TABLE B 

Canada, Unemployment Rate by 0ccupation1 

September 
1983 

11 . 5 

10.4 

September 
1984 

10.9 

10.9 

September 
1985 

10. 1 

9.3 

July 
1986 

15.0 

9 . 3 

Source : Statistics Canada 71-001: The Labour Force . 
1 Unemployment in the Yukon and Northwest Territories is not included. 

August 
1986 

15 . 0 

9 .0 

September 
1986 

13 . 7 

8 . 8 



Newfoundland 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick1 
Quebec 
Ontario2 
Manitoba3 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon4 
Northwest Territories 

Total Canada 

TABLE C 

Canada, Employment by Province, September 1986 

Metal Mines Nonmetal Mines 
('000 employees) 

9.6 3.4 
19.2 1 .6 
3.3 

3.6 
.. . . 
6.4 

45.7 11 .3 

Mines, Quarries 
Oil Wells 

2.6 
5. 1 
3. 1 

16.5 
28.6 
4.0 
7.4 

60.4 
12.4 

143.2 

Source: Statistics Canada 72-002: Employment, Earnings and Hours. 
1 New Brunswick Department of Natural Resources reports 2,227 employees working in metal mines, 
703 in nonmetal mines and 3, 185 in total metals, nonmetals and coal mines. 2 The Ont aria Mines 
Accident Prevention Association reports 25,125 employees in metal mines and 1,188 in nonmetal mines 
in Ontario. 3 Manitoba Department of Energy and Mines reports 4,086 employees in met al mines, 
smelters and refineries. 4 The Mining Administration Division of Indian and Northern Affairs 
reports 730 employees in metal mines in the Yukon • 
•. Not available. 
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INDUSTRIAL HINERALS AND PRODUCTS 

Asbestos 

Shipments of asbestos (chrysotile) in 1986 were moderately lower 
for several reasons including a mine closure, foreign exchange shortages in 
the developing countries, uncertainties regarding future regulations, and 
adverse publicity associated with past exposure to asbestos dust in the 
workplace. Total shipments in 1986 were 640 000 t valued at $300.6 million 
compared to 750 190 t valued at $298.6 million in 1985, according to 
preliminary and revised figures. 

Exports amounted to 561 000 t valued at $292 million during the 
first 9 months of 1986, compared to 554 000 t valued at $343 million during 
the same period in 1985. 

Weak demand and prices are expected to remain a problem. Partial 
consolidation of mining and milling ope rations in Quebec, however, should 
lower production costs allowing companies to sell more competitively. 

Canadian mine production during this decade is forecast to 
continue at today's depressed level, or to fall even lower depending on the 
ex tent of restrictive regulations abroad. 
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MINERAL fUELS AND PRODUCTS 

Uranium 

Uranium production in Canada in 1986 was an estimated 11 720 
tonnes (t) of uranium (U), of which almost 60 per cent came from 
Saskatchewan. Canada continues ta account for roughly 30 per cent of 
western world uranium supplies, producing annually more uranium than its 
two largest competitors, South Africa and Australia, combined. Canada's 
position as the world's leading producer and export er can be maintained for 
many years ta corne. 

In 1986, shipments of Canadian uranium from ore processing 
facilities were estimated at 10 977 tU, valued at $Cdn 924 million; final 
1985 shipments were 10 441 tU, valued at $Cdn 1,002 million. 

Canada' s uranium producers played an active role in 1986 in the 
international uranium market, with 30 new export contracts approved. Sorne 
122 000 tU has been approved under export contracts since 1974, of which 
62 000 tU is scheduled for future deli ver y. F orward dom est ic commi tments 
exceed 73 000 tU. 

In December 1986, the government of British Columbia announced 
that it will allow the 7-year provincial moratorium on uranium exploration 
and mining ta expire as planned on F ebruary 28, 1987. The moratorium 
reportedly dampened the search for other minerals sometimes found in 
association with uranium. 
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NEW PUBLICATIONS 

The following publications were published by Energy, Mines and 
Resources Canada and copies can be obtained from: 

Micromedia Limited 
165 Hôtel de Ville 
Place du Portage 
Hull, Quebec 
J8X 3X2 

Market Profiles for Industrial Minerals in Canada's Manufacturing Sectors: 

The Refractories Industry - MRI 86/4 
Reference: ISBN: 0-662-54847-7 

Cat. No. M35-2/86-4 

The Chemical Industry - MRI 86/5 
Reference: ISBN: 0-662-54859-0 

Cat. No. M35-2/86-5 

The Gypsum Products Industry - MRI 86/6 
Reference: ISBN: 0-662-54860-4 

Cat. No. M35-2/86-6 






